impact in 2002 of lower manufacturing costs, including savings from cost reduction initiatives and lower raw material and energy costs, plus
inventory charges in 2001 related to closed sites of $7.5 million, partially offset by lower selling prices in 2002.

Operating profit for 2002 was $146.4 million as compared to an operating loss of $53.6 million in 2001. Operating profit for 2002 included
special charges for facility closures, severance and related costs ($23.3 million) and antitrust investigation costs ($6.3 million). The operating
loss for 2001 included special charges for facility closures, severance and related costs ($114 million), an impairment of long-lived assets ($80.4
million) and operating losses related to divested business units ($4.9 million). Operating profit before such special items and divested operations
increased 21% to $176 million in 2002 from $145.7 million in 2001, as summarized in the following table.

Edgar Filing: CROMPTON CORP - Form 10-K/A

17

management�s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operationscontinued

2001

(In thousands) 2002
As
Reported (a)

Divested
Business Units
(b) As Adjusted

NET SALES
Polymer Products
Polymer Additives $ 1,110,804 $ 1,125,910 $ � $ 1,125,910
Polymers 270,954 292,092 � 292,092
Polymer Processing Equipment 172,702 202,653 � 202,653
Eliminations (15,064 ) (13,805 ) � (13,805 )

1,539,396 1,606,850 � 1,606,850

Specialty Products
OrganoSilicones 456,601 432,255 � 432,255
Crop Protection 240,142 245,562 � 245,562
Other 310,733 434,131 (105,956 ) 328,175

1,007,476 1,111,948 (105,956 ) 1,005,992

Total net sales $ 2,546,872 $ 2,718,798 $ (105,956 ) $ 2,612,842

OPERATING PROFIT (LOSS)
Polymer Products
Polymer Additives $ 79,403 $ 55,723 $ � $ 55,723
Polymers 41,028 42,243 5,062 47,305
Polymer Processing Equipment (13,766 ) (15,647 ) � (15,647 )

106,665 82,319 5,062 87,381

Specialty Products
OrganoSilicones 56,031 46,135 � 46,135
Crop Protection 60,241 79,186 � 79,186
Other 7,960 10,779 ( 150 ) 10,629

124,232 136,100 ( 150 ) 135,950
General corporate expense including amortization (54,919 ) (77,620 ) � (77,620 )

Total operating profit before special items 175,978 140,799 $ 4,912 $ 145,711

Special items (c) (29,623 ) (194,399 )

Total operating profit (loss) $ 146,355 $ (53,600 )

Edgar Filing: CROMPTON CORP - Form 10-K/A

18

(a) 2001 segment sales and operating profit (loss) have been restated to conform to the 2002 presentation. See the Business Segment Data footnote included in the
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for details.

(b) Includes the third and fourth quarter operating results of the industrial specialties business unit (sold June 28, 2002) and the twelve months of operating results
of the industrial colors business unit and the nitrile rubber joint venture (both sold in December 2001).